
 
 

STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 
VERIFIED PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN 
POWER COMPANY (I&M) FOR AN ORDER 
AUTHORIZING (1) PRE-APPROVAL OF A 
CAPACITY PURCHASE AGREEMENT (CPA) 
AND (2) TIMELY RECOVERY OF COSTS 
THROUGH I&M’S RESOURCE ADEQUACY 
RIDER (RAR) OF THE COST OF CAPACITY I&M 
WILL INCUR UNDER THE CPA. 
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CAUSE NO. 45869 

. 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

PUBLIC’S EXHIBIT NO. 3 

OUCC CONSUMER COMMENTS  

JUNE 15, 2023 

 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

 
T. Jason Haas 
Attorney No. 34983-29 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 

 

CBruce
New Stamp



From: Mary Countryman
To: UCC Consumer Info
Subject: Fwd: Cause 45869 Natural Gas Generation Facility
Date: Tuesday, June 13, 2023 10:45:42 PM

**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: Mary Countryman <countrym361@icloud.com>
Date: June 13, 2023 at 10:42:21 PM EDT
To: uccinfo@oucc.in.gov
Subject: Cause 45869 Natural Gas Generation Facility

﻿We are I&M Customers. We are against I&M /AEP recovering cost by raising
rates and or adding ‘riders’ to customer bills. We are against any rate increase,
I&M has been making record profits while many of it’s customers are struggling
to pay bills.

Mrs. Mary Countryman
PO Box 361
New Carlisle, Indiana 46552

574.654.8907

mailto:countrym361@icloud.com
mailto:uccinfo@oucc.IN.gov


 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

This is to certify that a copy of the OUCC’s Consumer Comments has been served upon 

the following parties of record in the captioned proceeding by electronic service on June 15, 2023. 

 
Teresa Morton Nyhart  
Jeffrey M. Peabody  
Janet Nichols 
BARNES & THORNBURG, LLP 
tnyhart@btlaw.com 
jpeabody@btlaw.com 
Janet.Nichols@btlaw.com 
 
Tammara D. Avant  
AEP SERVICE CORP. 
tdavant@aep.com 
 

Jennifer A. Washburn  
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION  
jwashburn@citact.org 
Copy to:  
Reagan Kurtz  
rkurtz@citact.org 
 
WVPA 
Jeremy L. Fetty 
J. Michael Deweese 
PARR RICHEY FRANDSEN PATTERSON KRUSE LLP  
jfetty@parrlaw.com 
jdeweese@parrlaw.com 
 

  
 

 

 
T. Jason Haas 
Attorney No. 34983-29 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 

 
 
 
INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
PNC Center 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
thaas@oucc.in.gov 
317.232.2494 – Telephone 
317.232.3315 – Haas Direct 
317.232.5923 – Facsimile   
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